503453736 08/26/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3500361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME: VISTARA FUND GP INC. previously recorded on Reel 036331 Frame 0630. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNEE NAME: VISTARA FUND I GP INC		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	503440371		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GUESTLOGIX, INC.	06/04/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VISTARA FUND I GP INC.
Street Address:	SUITE 1910, 400 BURRAD STREET
City:	VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6C 3A6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8744920		
Patent Number:	8328094		
Application Number:	14495854		
Application Number:	14282979		
Application Number:	13646280		
Application Number:	13090647		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)531-7545

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 816-460-2400

Email: anita.hansen@dentons.com, mitchell.albert@dentons.com,

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 061080

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10022782-0001 (MEA)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANITA M. HANSEN
SIGNATURE:	/Anita M Hansen/

PATENT 503453736 REEL: 036453 FRAME: 0431

Total Attachments: 6
source=PATENTS assignment cover sheet#page1.tif
source=PATENTS assignment cover sheet#page2.tif
source=DOC#page1.tif
source=DOC#page2.tif
source=DOC#page3.tif
source=DOC#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 036453 FRAME: 0432 Assignment Page 1 of 2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

-	Name		
-	GUESTLOGIX, INC.	06/04/2015	-

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VISTARA FUND GP INC.
Street Address:	SUITE 1910, 400 BURRAD STREET
City:	VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6C 3A6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8744920
Patent Number:	8328094
Application Number:	14495854
Application Number:	14282979
Application Number:	13646280
Application Number:	13090647

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)531-7545 **Phone:** 816-460-2400

Email: anita.hansen@dentons.com, mitchell.albert@dentons.com,

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if

that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP
Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 061080

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

	10022782-0001 (MEA)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANITA M. HANSEN

Assignment Page 2 of 2

Signature:	/Anita M Hansen/
Date:	08/14/2015
Total Attachments: 4 source=DOC#page1.tif source=DOC#page2.tif source=DOC#page3.tif source=DOC#page4.tif	
RECEIPT INFORMATION	
EPAS ID: PAT3484 Receipt Date: 08/14/201	

NOTICE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This Notice of Patent and Trademark Security Interest (this "Notice") is entered into and effective as of this 4th day of June, 2015, by and between GuestLogix Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada ("Grantor"), and Vistara Fund I GP Inc., as agent (in that capacity, together with its successors and assigns "Grantee") for Beedie Capital Partners Fund I Limited Partnership, by its general partner, Beedie Capital Partners Inc. and Vistara Capital Partners Fund I Limited Partnership, by its general partner, Vistara Fund I GP Inc. (together, the "Lenders") (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS Grantor has granted to Grantee for and on behalf of the Lenders a security interest in, among other things, all right, title and interests of Grantor in and to (a) Grantor's trademarks, including without limitation the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and (b) Grantor's patents, including without limitation the patents listed on Schedule B hereto, owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Patents"), pursuant to that certain General Security Agreement executed on or about June 4, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS the Parties desire to record this Notice with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to provide third parties with notice of the grant of security interest described in the preceding paragraph above (the "Security Interest").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Parties agree that this Notice may be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and such other authorities as Grantee desires to provide notice to third parties of the Security Interest granted under the Security Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall be deemed to supersede, nor shall anything herein be used for the purpose of interpreting, the Security Agreement, and this Notice is not intended to alter in any way the rights or obligations of the Parties set forth in the Security Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, if the terms of this Notice conflict with the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- 2. This Notice may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall, when taken together, constitute one and the same agreement, notwithstanding that all parties may not have signed all counterparts of this Notice.

Remainder of page intentionally blank. Signature page follows.

15083187_2|NATDOCS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this Notice by and through their duly authorized representatives.

GRANTOR:

GUESTLOGIX INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

Title:

GRANTEE:

By:

VISTARA FUND I GP INC., as agent

Ву:

Name: Randy Garg, Managing Partner

Title:

By:

Randy Garg, Managing Partner

Title:

Notice of US Patent and Trademark Security Interest Signature Page

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Status	Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Next Renewal
Registered	In-flight Box Office	77/598,215	22-Oct-08		3,681,731	08-Sept-09	08-Sept-19
Registered	OnTouch	77/706,508	03-Apr-09		3,883,631	30-Nov-10	30-Nov-20
Registered	Mobile Virtual Store	77/598,213	22-Oct-08		3,593,489	17-Mar-09	17-Mar-19
Registered	Onboard Retail Solutions	77/900,331	23-Dec-09		4,004,353	02-Aug-11	02-Aug-21
Registered	Transaction Processing Engine	85/908,463	18-Apr-13		4,412,518	01-Oct-13	01-Oct-23
Published	Powering Ancillary Revenue	86/127,066	22-Nov-13	04-Feb-14			
Pending	TPE	86/055,549	04-Sept-13				
Registered	Travel RPM	86/194,062	14-Feb-14		4,573,937	22-Jul-14	22-Jul-24
Registered	Common Use Transaction Processing	86/261,399	24-Apr-14		4,570,250	15-Jul-14	15-Jul-24
Published	CUTP	86/261,393	24-Apr-14	01-Jul-14			
Published	GuestPass	86/348,298	25-Jul-14	16-Dec-14			

- 3 -

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

Patent Name	Patent No.	Date of Patent
Systems and Methods for	US 8,744,920 B2	June 3, 2014
Integration of Travel and Related		, and the second
Services and Operations		
Systems and Methods Facilitating	US 8,328,094 B2	December 11, 2012
Mobile Retail Environments		,

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Name	Pub. App. No.
Multi-Modal Transaction Engine	20150142612
for Mobile Retail Systems	
System and Method for Facilitating	20140372235
Off-line Shopping in Transit using	
a Mobile Device of a Traveler	
System and Methods for	20140100976
Implementing a Traveler-Specific	
Store using Mobile Devices in a	
Mobile Retail Environment	·
Systems and Methods Facilitating	20110196754
Mobile Retail Environments	
Systems and Methods Facilitating	20100070376
Mobile Retail Environments	

- 4 -

15083187_2|NATDOCS

RECORDED: 08/18/2015

PATENT REEL: 036453 FRAME: 0438